MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

CHAP. 155

boat line or powerboat line, making landings at Portland and any of the islands of Casco bay, and for such purposes the City of Portland may enter into such contracts as the city council may determine.'

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 155.

An Act to Amend Chapter Seventy-seven of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Entitled "A Resolve in Favor of Several Acadmies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance, Repairs and Improvements."

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a resolve passed by this legislature and signed by the governor, to wit, a resolve in favor of the several academies, institutes, seminaries, and colleges for maintenance, repairs and improvements, has been found to contain serious errors and omissions by reason of which it fails to conform to the legislative intention, and

Whereas, the immediate passage of such legislation in a form to express the real intention of the legislature is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and

Whereas, the foregoing facts in the opinion of this legislature constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Res. 1921, c. 77, in favor of academies, seminaries and improvements, repealed and re-enacted in correct form. Chapter seventy-seven of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, being a resolve in favor of several academies, institutes, seminaries and colleges for maintenance, repairs and improvements, is hereby amended by adding after the title and before the word "Resolved" an emergency preamble as follows:

'Whereas, the amounts named in the following resolve are for the use and benefit of the various small academies and schools within the State of Maine and are immediately necessary for the use of said school, and

Whereas, it is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety that said sums be immediately available for use of said schools and academies, and

Whereas, the foregoing facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state,' and by striking out the figures "1500" after the word repairs in the twenty-third line of page three of said resolve and inserting in place thereof the figures '1000,' so that said resolve shall read as follows:

RESOLVE, in favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance, Repairs and Improvements.

Resolved; That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes, seminaries and colleges hereinafter listed the sum of thirty-one thousand nine hundred dollars for the period from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one; the sum of fifty-six thousand six hundred and seventy-five dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, and the sum of fifty-six thousand two hundred and fifty dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount and for the purposes indicated in the following schedule:

For the period from January 1, 1921 to June 30, 1921.

| Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance. | \$500.00 |
|--|----------|
| Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs. | 500.00 |
| Lincoln Academy, Newcastle; for maintenance. | 500.00 |
| Fryeburg Academy, Fryeburg; for maintenance and for the equipment of its chemical, physical and agricultural laboratories. | 500.00 |
| Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, Bluehill; for maintenance. | 500.00 |
| Wilton Academy, Wilton; for the purpose of liquidating the present indebtedness. | 500.00 |
| Parsonsfield Seminary, Parsonsfield; for maintenance. | 500.00 |
| Hampden Academy, Hampden; to install a water system, to establish laboratory and library. | 500.00 |
| Anson Academy, North Anson; for maintenance and general repairs. | 1,000.00 |
| Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill; for maintenance. | 500.00 |
| Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater; for maintenance. | 300.00 |

CHAP. 155

| Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield; for maintenance. | \$750.00 |
|---|----------|
| Erskine Academy, South China; for maintenance. | 500.00 |
| Freedom Academy, Freedom; for maintenance and repairs. | 800.00 |
| Gould Academy, Bethel; for maintenance. | 500.00 |
| Hartland Academy, Hartland; for maintenance. | 750.00 |
| Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Leavitt Institute, Turner Center; to aid in building dormitory. | 5,000.00 |
| Lee Academy, Lee; for general maintenance. | 2,500.00 |
| Limington Academy, Limington; for maintenance. | 300.00 |
| Litchfield Academy, Litchfield; for maintenance. | 400.00 |
| Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield; for maintenance. | 2,500.00 |
| Monmouth Academy, Monmouth; for maintenance, repairs and improvements. | 300.00 |
| Nasson Institute, Springvale; for maintenance. | 3,000.00 |
| North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth; for repairs and improvements. | 550.00 |
| Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Somerset Academy, Athens; for maintenance and general repairs. | 500.00 |
| St. Joseph's Academy, Portland; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| St. Mary's College, Van Buren; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| St. Louis Home and Schools for Boys, Scarboro; for maintenance. Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook; for maintenance and in- | 1,000.00 |
| debtedness. | 1,250.00 |

For the period from July 1, 1921 to June 30, 1922.

Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance. 750.00

| | CHAP. 155 |
|---|------------|
| Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs. | \$1,500.00 |
| Lincoln Academy, Newcastle; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Fryeburg Academy, Fryeburg; for maintenance and for the equipment of its chemical, physical and agricultural laboratories. | 1,000.00 |
| Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, Bluehill; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Bridgton Academy, Bridgton; for deficit in maintenance for the years nineteen hundred and twenty and nineteen hundred and twenty-one. | 2,500.00 |
| Wilton Academy, Wilton; for liquidating present indebt- edness. | 1,000.00 |
| Parsonsfield Seminary, Parsonsfield; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Hampden Academy, Hampden; to install a water system, to establish laboratory and library. | 1,000.00 |
| Anson Academy, North Anson; for maintenance and general repairs. | 2,500.00 |
| Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater; for maintenance. | 500.00 |
| East Corinth Academy, East Corinth; for additions. | 2,000.00 |
| Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield; for maintenance. | 1,800.00 |
| Erskine Academy, South China; for maintenance. | 750.00 |
| Freedom Academy, Freedom; for maintenance and repairs. | 1,600.00 |
| Gould Academy, Bethel; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Hartland Academy, Hartland; for maintenance. | 1,500.00 |
| Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Lee Academy, Lee; for general maintenance. | 3,000.00 |
| Limerick Academy, Limerick; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Limington Academy, Limington; for maintenance. | 775.00 |
| Litchfield Academy, Litchfield; for maintenance. | 800.00 |
| | |

CHAP. 155

| Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield; for maintenance. | \$5,000.00 |
|---|------------|
| Monmouth Academy, Monmouth; for maintenance, repairs and improvements. | 500.00 |
| Nasson Institute, Springvale; for maintenance. | 6,000.00 |
| North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth; for repairs and improvements. | 950.00 |
| Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro; for maintenance. | 2,500.00 |
| Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton; for maintenance. | 1,500.00 |
| Somerset Academy, Athens; for maintenance and general repairs. | 750.00 |
| St. Joseph's Academy, Portland; for maintenance. | 2,000.00 |
| St. Mary's College, Van Buren; for maintenance. | 3,000.00 |
| St. Louis Home and School for Boys, Scarboro; for maintenance. | 2,000.00 |
| Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook; for maintenance and indebtedness. | 2,500.00 |
| For the period from July 1, 1922 to June 30, 1923. | |
| Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance. | 750.00 |
| Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs. | 1,000.00 |
| Lincoln Academy, Newcastle; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Fryeburg Academy, Fryeburg; for maintenance and for the equipment of its chemical, physical and agricultural laboratories. | 1,500.00 |
| Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, Bluehill: for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Bridgton Academy, Bridgton; for deficit in maintenance for the years nineteen hundred and twenty and nineteen hundred and twenty-one. | 2,500.00 |
| Wilton Academy, Wilton; for the purpose of liquidating the present indebtedness. | 1,000.00 |
| Parsonsfield Seminary, Parsonsfield; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |

| _ | 7 | ٦ | |
|----------|---|---|--|
| a | 1 | | |
| | | | |

| | CHAP. 155 |
|--|------------|
| Hampden Academy, Hampden; to install a water system and to establish laboratory and library. | \$1,000.00 |
| Anson Academy, North Anson; for maintenance and general repairs. | 2,500.00 |
| Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater; for maintenance. | 500.00 |
| East Corinth Academy, East Corinth; for additions. | 1,500.00 |
| Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield; for maintenance. | 1,800.00 |
| Erskine Academy, South China; for maintenance. | 750.00 |
| Freedom Academy, Freedom; for maintenance and repairs. | 1,600.00 |
| Gould Academy, Bethel; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Hartland Academy, Hartland; for maintenance. | 1,500.00 |
| Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Lee Academy, Lee; for general maintenance. | 3,000.00 |
| Limerick Academy, Limerick; for maintenance. | 1,000.00 |
| Limington Academy, Limington; for maintenance. | 800.00 |
| Litchfield Academy, Litchfield; for maintenance. | 800.00 |
| Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield; for maintenance. | 5,000.00 |
| Monmouth Academy, Monmouth; for maintenance, repairs and improvements. | 500.00 |
| Nasson Institute, Springvale; for maintenance. | 6,000.00 |
| North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth; for repairs and improvements. | 1,000.00 |
| Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro; for maintenance. | 2,500.00 |
| Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton; for maintenance. | 1,500.00 |
| Somerset Academy, Athens; for maintenance and general repairs. | 750.00 |
| St. Joseph's Academy, Portland; for maintenance. | 2,000.00 |
| St. Mary's College, Van Buren; for maintenance. | 3,000.00 |

572 APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. CHAP. 156

St. Louis Home and School for Boys, Scarboro; for maintenance.

2,000.00

Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook; for maintenance and indebtedness.

2.500.00

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 156.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Period from January First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of the several branches of the state government, its institutions and for other purposes, is an emergency measure, immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations Jan. 1st, 1921-June 30, 1921. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes, for the period from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the following sums are hereby appropriated, and except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

| For salary and clerk hire, two thousand two hundred thirty- | |
|---|------------|
| three dollars and thirty-three cents, | \$2,233.33 |
| c. 117, § 26, r. s., p. l. 1921. | • |
| For general office expenses, one thousand five hundred dollars, | 1,500.00 |
| p. and s. l. 1921. | |
| For military fund, twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars, | 22,500.00 |
| c. 259, § 91, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1921. | |
| For armory rentals, seven thousand five hundred dollars, | 7,500.00 |
| c. 259, § 93, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1921. | , |